

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/31/2019 1:40 PM

No. 52717-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of

Damon Lee,

Appellant.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 99-2-13179-2

The Honorable Judge Susan K. Serko

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Mr. Lee’s LRA order violates the constitutional separation of powers and the statutory scheme governing conditional release..... 9

A. The trial court violated Chapter 71.09 RCW by creating a transition team vested with unconstrained authority to set and modify conditions governing Mr. Lee’s LRA..... 10

B. The court violated the constitutional separation of powers by improperly delegating to the transition team the authority to set and modify Mr. Lee’s conditions of release. 15

II. Mr. Lee’s LRA order violates due process because it is unconstitutionally vague and includes no procedural framework governing the transition team’s operations. 20

A. The court imposed unconstitutionally vague restrictions on Mr. Lee’s possession of material protected by the First Amendment..... 21

B. The court improperly gave the transition team unlimited authority to regulate all aspects of Mr. Lee’s life without providing any standards governing exercise of that authority. 24

C. The court’s standardless delegation of authority to the transition team was unaccompanied by any procedural protections. 26

III. The court’s order violates the Fourth Amendment and Wash. Const. art. I, §7 because it grants Mr. Lee’s CCO unlimited discretion to search his person and property. 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arnzen v. Palmer</i> , 713 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	26, 28
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 865 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Esparza</i> , 552 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 209 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Matta</i> , 777 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Melendez-Santana</i> , 353 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 832 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Pruden</i> , 398 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 872 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18, 20

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.3d 831 (2017).....	30
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	20, 21, 22, 23

<i>State v. Besola</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1013 (2014) (unpublished), <i>rev'd</i> , on other grounds 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Casimiro</i> , ---Wn.App.2d ---, 438 P.3d 137 (2019)	20, 21, 25
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018)	30, 31
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)..	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Wallmuller</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ---, 423 P.3d 282 (2018), <i>review granted</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1009, 432 P.3d 794 (2019)	18, 22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 Wn.App. 257, 983 P.2d 687 (1999).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 2, 3, 21, 22, 32
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	2, 4, 29, 30, 32
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	20, 26
Wash. Const. art. I §3.....	26
Wash. Const. art. I, §7.....	2, 4, 29, 32
Wash. Const. art. IV, §1.....	15

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 71.09.092	10, 11, 12, 15
RCW 71.09.096	4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
RCW 71.09.098	10, 11, 13, 14
RCW 9.68.050	6, 17
RCW 9.68.130	6, 17

RCW 9.68A.011..... 6, 17
